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' A large sum of money— R̂s. 16,63^44
—was received for earthquake relief in Assam and was passed on to the J)arthquake Relief Fund opened by the Oovemor of Assam.

Grants to various States were usually sent to the Governor or to the Chirf
Minister.

Cess on Salt

361. Shri Rajaffopala Bao: Will the Minister of Production be pleased to

•jtate:
(a) what is the amount of the cess on salt being levied at present?
(b) What is the total amount so collected during each of che years since its introduction?

(c) What is the amount expended by way of collecting charges to collect this amount of cess?

(d) Is it a fact that salt used as raw material for Industrial purposes was exempt from the payment of the 5alt Duty when the Duty was in operation?

The Minister of Production (Shri K.
C. Reddy): (a) Cess is levied at the rate of 3i annas per maund on salt issued from Government factories and 2 annas per maund on salt issued from private licensed factories. The export
•of salt to Japan by sea is exempted from the payment of cess. No cess is levied on the produce of unlicensed salt factories covering areas of not more than 10 acres each. '

(b) A statement showing the total amount ot cess collected and annually is laid on the Table of the House.

(c) No separate establishment is maintained for the collection of cess.
The amount of cess is credited directly into the treasury by the manufacturers.

(d) A rebate equivalent to the duty
-was allowed to the industrial users of «a lt

STATEIVIENT
The cess was itnposed unth effect from the 1st April 1947. The followirtg ure the' total amounts collected per annum since 1st April 1947:—

-year Total amount 6t i

Rs.
1947-48 . . . 77.63,000
1948;^9 . . . 67,41.000
1949-50 • . . 68,34,000
1950-51 . . 80,83,000
1951-52 . . . 79,10.000

Securities of Indian Contbactors
WITH Pakistan Government

362. Sardu Hnkam Sii^h: Will the Minister of Woiks, HoosiBff and SmPlF be pleased tO'state:

(a) whether a large amount at securities deposited by Indian contrac tors for works to be done bv them under tenders accepted by the Govern ment of India (Directorate General, Supplies and Disposals) before Parti tion are still lying with' the Pakistan
Grovemment; and

(b) if so, whether the Government of India took up the question of re fund of these securities to the deposi tors, who had to migrate to India on the Partition of the country, at any time with the Pakistan (Jovemment?

The Minister of Works, Housing and Snpply (Sardar Swaran Singh): (a)
So far as is known an amount of Rs.
1,86,050 deposited by contractors as security in respect of contracts placed by the Director CJeneral, Supplies and Disposals before the Partition is lying with the Government of Pakistan and has not yet been refunded by them to the contractors concerned. Of this amount, an amount of Rs. 1,71,050 re lates to Disposals contracts, and the balance of Rs. 15,000 pertains to a purchase contract.

(b) Yes. The Pakistan Government have been informed that in accordance with the agreement arrived at, at the Indo-Pakistan Secretariat level Con ference held in New Delhi from the 18th to 21st December, 1950, the
Security Deposits relating to con tracts should be dealt with along with the liability for the contracts and that the refund of these deposits should be made by the Government of Pakistan.

India Supply Mission, U.S.A.
363. Shri K. C. Sodhia: Will the

Minister of Works, Housing and Sapplj be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of oflflcers in the India Supply Mission in the U.S.A. and the total amount of purchases made by them; and

'(b) 'wbether the Mission Rets con firmation of their transactions before hand from (Sovemment?

The Depnty Minister of Wofks,
Honsing and Supply (Shri BnraffiAalM):
(a) The total number of officers at present in position in the India Sup ply Mission in Washington is 15 g a z ^
ted and 77 non-gazetted.

The value of contracts placed by the India Supply Mission during the last two years 1950-51 and 1951-52 is as
follows: .

1950-51 ... Rs. 52.09 crores
1951-52 ... Rs. 164-37 crores

(b) Yes, Sir, wherever this is consi dered necessary. The Director, India Supply .Mission, Washington invariably consults the Financial Adviser attach ed to the Embassy of India in Washing ton in aU important purchases.

Development of Broadcasting

364. Shri M. L. Dwivedi: WiU the Minister of Informatioii and Broad casting be pleased to state:

(a) the functions and terms of re ference of the Scientific Advisory Com mittee for the development of broad casting in India;

(b) the personnel of the Committee;
(c) the achievements of the Com

mittee:
(d) whether the recommendations of the Scientific Advisory Committee in connection with the development of broadcasting and the All India Radio’s plans in the same direction as revised in consultation with the Planning Conmiission are on the same lines;
and

(e) if not, the extent* and nature of the points of difference between the two?

The Minister of Information and Broadcasting (Dr. Keskar): (a) The Committee advises the Ministry of Information and Broadcasting:

(i) On the scientific aspects of de velopment of broadcasting and on new methods and techniques for providing a broadcasting service according to the highest international standards; and

(ii) on the research work that should be conducted by All India Radio to constantly improve the standards and ensure that the service is maintained at a high level of efficiency.

(b) The personnel of the Committee is as follows:

(i) Chief Engineer, All India Radio.
(ii) Dr. K. S. Krishnan, D.Sc.,

F.R.S., Director, National Physical Laboratory, New Delhi.

(iii) Prof, K. Srinivasan, Indian Institute of Science, Bangalore.

(iv) Shri S. N. Kalra, Deputy Chief Engineer, Overseas Communication Se^ices, Government of Bidia, New
Delhi.

(c) The Committee- met on 26th September 1951. This meeting was of an exploratory nature. )6he gist of its recommendations is as follows:

(1) To determine the noise level in. various parts of India for the range of frequencies in the broadcast band; to conduct a survey for a period of one year for determining the signal to*
noise ratio required according to ac cepted standards for providing a satisfactory mediumwave service;

(2) To collect accurate figures of soil conductivity in various parts of India;

(3) To establish an experimental pilot station for television in India for studying its potentialities and training, the necessary personnel for sucĥ
service;

(4) To provide adequate accom modation for the Research Department of All India Radio.

(d) The Committee had no com ments to offer on the basic features o f All India Radio’s Five-Year Develop ment Plan,

(e) Does not arise.

Flats for M P s .
365. Pandit D. N. Tiwary: Will the

Minister of Works, Honsing and Sup ply be pleased to refer to the reply to Starred Question No. 910 asked on the 17th June, 1952 and state:

(a) whether some of the flats in South Avenue are still vacant and un occupied;

(b) whether some displaced persons ̂
workdng on the civil side of the Western Command and some tm-employed displaced persons are living with their families in huts on the site where some more flats for MPs. are proposed to be built;

(c) whether any arrangement has been made for their alternative accom modation; and

(d) if so, the place where it has:
been made?

The Minister of Worfcs, Hoosing and Supply (Sardar Swaran Singh): (a>
5 ‘A’ type and 3 ‘B’ type flats in South Avenue are vacant.

(b) There are no huts on the site in question but there is a tented camp on it, which houses both civilian and militarised displaced personnel o f Headquarters Western Command.
Some of these personnel have their un-emoloyed displaced relations residing with them.

(c) Not yet. The matter is. however, receiving attention.

(d) The, question does not arise.

